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1. ALEXANDER, Alison. Tasmania's Convicts. How Felons Built a 

Free Society. Allen & Unwin: Crows Nest, NSW, 2010. 318pp, black 
& white photographs and illustrations. Original cloth-textured 
papered boards with dustwrapper. Fine.   ***From the dustwrapper: 
"Tasmania's convict ancestors, so long figures of shame to their 
descendants, are examined here in rich and unprecedented detail. In 
showing us what kinds of people the convicts really were, Alison 
Alexander dispels many myths. A landmark work" (Christopher 
Koch).  #27575                                                                            $45.00 

2. ANGUS, Max   Simpkinson de Wesselow: landscape painter in 

Van Diemen's Land and the Port Phillip District, 1844–1848. 
Blubber Head Press: Hobart, 1984. #472 of 1000 numbered copies 
signed by the author. Square 4to. 191pp, 61 full-page colour plates 
(one a folding panorama) plus full illustrated catalogue of the artist's 
217 known works (small b&w images). Original cloth with 
dustwrapper - and with the promotional wrap-around banner noting 
that the book won the Gold Medal in the Limited Editions category, 
and the Overall Trophy at the Second National Print Awards in 1984. 
Fine.  #4385                                                                               $250.00 

3. ATKINSON, Russell.     Ellen Nora Payne. Woodcarver of 

Tasmania. Author: Launceston, 1975. 1st ed. 750 numbered copies, 
signed by the author. 4to. 110pp, b&w photographs, genealogical 
table on eps. Original cloth with dustwrapper (spine a bit faded). Very 
good. Short gift inscription on imprint page.  #4388                   $65.00 

4. BACKHOUSE, Sue. Tasmanian Artists of the Twentieth Century. 

Painters, Sculptors, Printmakers and Photographers, 1900–1985. 
Pandani Press: Hobart, 1988. 4to. 244pp, illustrated in colour and 
b&w. One of a limited edition of 150 copies with an original signed 
etching by Hobart artist George Davis bound in before the title page. 
Signed by the author. Original morocco-grained vinyl cloth with 
dustwrapper and matching slip case. A few small slight bruises on the 
lamination on the dustwrapper spine, otherwise fine.  #4392   $300.00 

5. BATES, E. Katharine. Kaleidoscope: shifting scenes from East to 

West. Ward and Downey: London, 1889. xii, 275pp. Original green 
cloth decorated in gilt on cover and spine (corners bumped, wear to 
head and tail of spine, silverfish activity on front right and back left 
corners and edges). offsetting on endpapers, edges soiled. Good + 
***Ferguson 6794. ***The author took a passage from London to 
Tasmania, via the Cape, and subsequently travelled to Melbourne and 
Sydney, New Zealand, Japan via China, Alaska, and across Canada 
on the Canadian Pacific Railway. Reflecting on the influenza she 
contracted in Alaska, which entailed a few weeks abed in Toronto, 
she remarks that one seems to have to pay for most experiences, and 
that while the English climate 'is probably the most liveable climate 
in the world... it is also one of the most depressing'. #27231    $110.00 

6. BATESON, Charles  The Convict Ships 1787–1868.   Brown, Son 
& Ferguson: Glasgow, 1985. Reprint of 2nd (revised & best) ed. 
421pp, frontis and 13 plates. Original cloth with dustwrapper. Fine 
(new copy). #4408                                                                       $60.00 

7. Batman, John:  Callaghan & Batman, Van Diemen's Land 1825. 

Edited by E.F. Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 1979. #10 of 500 copies. 
F'cap folio. 44pp, 2 illus, map. Original cloth with dustwrapper 
(showing Lycett's 'Ben Lomond'). Fine. ***Documents concerning 
John Batman and Eliza Callaghan, who he was to marry in 1828, but 
particularly the police search of his Ben Lomond property in 1825 for 
Eliza, who was then an absconding felon  . #4484                      $55.00 

8. BAXTER, Annie.   Memories of Tasmania and of the Macleay 

River and New England districts of New South Wales and of Port 
Fairy in the Western District of Port Phillip 1834–1848. Sullivan's 
Cove: Adelaide, 1980. #404 of 500 copies. F'cap folio. 88pp. Original 
cloth with dustwrapper. Fine. ***First published as Memories of the 
Past by a Lady in Australia in 1873, this is the only subsequent 
edition.  #13158                                                                         $100.00 

9. BEATTIE, J.W.  Pictorial Portrayal of Tasmania's Past. From 

Beatties Studio: the oldest of its kind in Australia.  Text by Basil 
Rait. Beatties Studio: Hobart, 1982. Oblong 4to. viii, 88pp (each a 
full-page sepia-toned photographic image). Cloth-textured papered 
boards with dustwrapper. Fine.  #7185                                        $40.00 

10. BISCHOFF, James.   Sketch of the History of Van Diemen's 

Land, illustrated by a map of the island, and an account of the Van 
Diemen's Land Company. John Richardson: London, 1832. 1st 
edition. Ferguson 1517. xii, 182pp (last blank), [183]–260pp 
(appendix), large folding coloured map (by J. Arrowsmith), frontis 
and one other plate (both also by Arrowsmith – the VDL Co's 
establishments at Circular Head & Emu Bay). Original quarter cloth 
and papered boards with printed spine label; the lower half of front 
joint slightly cracked, short section at foot of rear joint starting, head 
and tail of spine and corners rubbed. The plates have a water stain at 
the lower inner corner, pages clean. The map has a slight crease, a 
little browning along the folds, a small piece torn from the outer 
margin (well clear of the map) and a short clean tear at the inner 
margin neatly closed. Good to very good. ***Includes the VDL Co's 
report for 1832, accounts of the Company's exploratory efforts in the 
interior and, as an appendix, Gov. Arthur's despatches on the 
Aborigines and their growing resistance to the European settlement. 
#20394                                                                                       $875.00 

11. BJELKE-PETERSEN, Marie.   Before an Eastern Court.   

George Robertson & Co.: Melbourne, [1914]. 48pp. Red wrappers, 
black-lettered and yellow decorations, stapled with punched holes for 
a purple ribbon-tie (of which only the faintest trace remains). The text 
in red and black, printed on thick paper, uncut and partly unopened.  



 

 

A few spots on the edges. Very good. ***The second of Miss 
Petersen's three religious stories, published prior to her nine novels.  
#17608                                                                                         $35.00 

12. BJELKE-PETERSEN, Marie.   Monsoon Music.   Hutchinson: 
London, [1930]. 1st ed. 288pp, 8pp publisher's list. Original blue 
cloth, lettered in black, with dustwrapper (spine faded and stained, 
small chips from extremities). Offsetting and a little spotting on eps, 
some light spotting early and late, edges spotted, otherwise very good. 
***The author's sixth novel, set on the Victorian and southern NSW 
coast. The themes of music and death dominate a plot which revolves 
around the friendship between a recently-bereaved Polish violinist 
and a women pursued by an unusually evil husband who had her 
locked up in a lunatic asylum in order to get at her money. The book 
is dedicated to Sylvia [Mills] 'who for many years was my life's music' 
(and who had died in 1927).  #23814                                          $50.00 

13. Black Line: Van Diemen's Land – Copies of all Correspondence 

… on the subject of the Military Operations lately carried on 
against the Aboriginal Inhabitants of Van Diemen's Land. THRA: 
Hobart, 1971. Facsimile of House of Commons Paper 259 of 1831. 
With an historical introduction by A.G.L. Shaw. #415 of 500 
numbered copies. F'cap folio. 86pp, large folding coloured map at 
rear. Original cloth with dustwrapper(unusually without tears, bright 
and clean, in protective sleeve). Slight crease top corner ffep. Very 
good+. #5571                                                                             $135.00 

14. BONWICK, James.  The Last of the Tasmanians; or, The Black 

War of Van Diemen's Land.  Sampson, Low, Son & Marston: 
London, 1870. Ferguson 7232. viii, 400pp, 2pp adverts; coloured 
frontis and 2 other colour plates, 15 woodcuts, folding map of 
Tasmania. With an additional illustration – a photographic print 
(dated 1902) of Bonwick tipped to the verso of the title-page (some 
offsetting showing through on the title-page). Original green cloth, 
spine vignette and aboriginal figure on upper board, both in gilt. 
Edges slightly darkened. A very nice clean copy.  Very good+. 
#16693                                                                                     $1100.00 

15. Booth: The Journal of Charles O'Hara Booth, Commandant of 

the Port Arthur Penal Settlement.  Edited by Dora Heard.  THRA: 
Hobart, 1981. 1000 copies. 298pp, frontis & 2 illus in colour, 11 b&w 
illus, map. Original cloth with dustwrapper (spine slightly faded). 
Edges and first couple of leaves slightly spotted, otherwise a nice 
clean copy. Very good. #22793                                                   $60.00 

16. Bothwell Revisited: a history: foundation, federation and the 

millenium.  Edited by Shauna Ellis. Bothwell Historical Society: 
Tasmania, 2001. 4to. 279pp, well illustrated. Soft covers. Fine.  
***Now out of print.  #13606                                                      $40.00 

17. BOYES, G.T.W.B. The Diaries and Letters of G.T.W.B. Boyes. 

Volume I, 1820–1832. OUP: Melbourne, 1985. Edited by Peter 
Chapman. 692pp, 24 colour and other black & white illustrations. 
Original cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. Fine. 
***All published to date.  #4441                                               $145.00 

18. BRIDGES, Roy   The Vats of Tyre.  Hodder & Stoughton: 
London, [1921].  1st ed. Original brown cloth, extremities a little 
rubbed, corners a little more so. Slight cracking of the endpapers at 
rear hinge, offsetting on endpapers, edges darkened. Inscription on 
front free endpaper. Otherwise a good clean copy. ***The Tasmanian 
novelist – but the subject matter here is Biblical. #4454             $45.00 

19. BRIMFIELD, Barry. Long Trek South: a search for the history 

of the Palaeolithic Tasmanians. [Author: Launceston, 2010.] 100pp, 
maps and diagrams. Soft covers. Fine (new). ***A study of the origins 
of the Tasmanian Aborigines, using archaeological findings and the 
linguistic analysis of John Albert Taylor. #27698 $20.00 

20. BROWNRIGG, Canon Marcus. (Edited, with an introduction, by 
Stephen Murray-Smith.) Mission to the Islands: the missionary 

voyages in Bass Strait of Canon Marcus Brownrigg, 1872–1885. 
Foot & Playsted: Launceston, 1987. Edited, with an introduction, by 
Stephen Murray-Smith. Reprint. 244pp, illus. Soft-covers with 
dustwrapper. Fine. ***Reprints the text of Brownrigg's Cruise of the 

Freak, published in 1872 (Ferguson 7578) and his accounts of twelve 
other 'missions' to the Aboriginal communities in Bass Strait, 
published each year in the Launceston Examiner (some also in 
pamphlet form).  #4304                                                               $38.00 

21. BURGESS, Julian. The Outcome of Enterprise: Launceston's 

Waverley Woollen Mills. Friends of the Library, Launceston: 
Tasmania, 2009. 124pp, illus. Soft covers. New copy. ***In 1874 
Peter Bulman claimed a government bonus for producing the first 
woollen goods made in Tasmania, from Tasmanian wool, at his 
Waverley mill. The enterprise employed more than 3000 people at its 
peak, and still survives, in spite of recent difficulties. #27308    $30.00 

22. BUTTON, Henry.  Flotsam and Jetsam: floating fragments of a 

life in England and Tasmania. An autobiographical sketch with an 
outline of the introduction of responsible government. Regal Press 
for The Examiner: Launceston, 1993. Facsimile reprint. 100 copies 
thus. 471pp, plus [27]pp (new extended index), frontis, 36 
illustrations. Case-bound in blue cloth, gold-blocked titles on the 
spine and upper board, extremities a trifle rubbed. Very good. 
***Much on early Launceston and environs. Button was editor of The 
Examiner, and mayor of the city.   #6053                                  $110.00 

23. CALDER, James.   Brady, McCabe... and their associates. 

Bushrangers in Van Diemen's Land 1824–27. Sullivan's Cove: 
Adelaide, 1979. From James Calder's text of 1873 together with 
newly discovered manuscripts, edited by Eustace Fitzsymonds. 750 
numbered copies, initialled by the publisher. Folio, 192pp, 4 plates 
from sketches by Thomas Bock. Original cloth with dustwrapper. 
Fine. #4443                                                                                  $75.00 

24. CASH, Martin:  The Recapture & Trial of Martin Cash 1843. 

Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 1991. 115 copies. Crown 8vo. 116pp. 
Hand set and printed, full cloth with dustwrapper. Fine. ***Eye-
witness accounts and court proceedings concerning Cash's escape 
and recapture, after he had killed a constable on 29 August 1843. 
#4492                                                                                         $100.00 

25. CHANCELLOR, A. Ernest.     A Tasmanian Idyl: poems.      

W.A. Hamer: Melbourne, 1923. 94pp (last 2 adverts). Cloth-backed 
decorated wrappers (spine sunned and slightly browned at head and 
foot margins. Very clean inside, and inscribed by the author. Very 
good. #27354                                                                               $35.00 

26. COLLINS, C.R.  Saga of Settlement: a brief account of the life 

and times of Lieutenant-Colonel David Collins, 1st Judge Advocate 

of the colony of New South Wales and Lieutenant-Governor of 
Southern Van Diemen's Land. Printed by Imperial Printing Co.: 
Perth, WA, [1956]. 1st ed. 148pp, portrait. Original cloth with 
dustwrapper. Very good.  #6085                                                 $60.00 

27. Convicts: General Prison Regulations made the 2nd day of July, 

1866 by five Justices of the Peace, in general sessions assembled at 

Launceston, for The Penal Establishment situate within the Police 
District of Launceston. Government Printer: Hobart Town, 1866. 
12pp, in green paper wrappers, repeating the title (Ferguson 16779). 
WITH: General Prison Regulations… for the House of Correction 

for Females, situate within the Police District of Launceston (1866). 
8pp, in green paper wrappers, repeating the title (Ferguson 16777). 
The two booklets neatly if plainly bound together in morocco-grained 
red cloth boards, spine title label. Peter Benson Walker's copy, with 
his bookplate on the front paste-down, slight small surface scuffs on 
front free endpaper where his catalogue description had been tipped in 
with tape (as often with his books).  #12200                             $450.00 

28. COOLEY, Thomas C.T. Railroading in Tasmania 1868–1961. 

Govt. Printer: Hobart, 1961. 1st (only) edition. 158pp, full-page map, 
202 plates at rear. Original cloth with dustwrapper (top edges a little 
rubbed and with tape repairs on the inside, now in protective sleeve). 
A little light spotting on top edges, otherwise a very nice clean copy. 
Very good+.   #6014                                                                  $135.00 

 



 

 

29. CRAIG, Clifford    More Old Tasmanian Prints: a companion 

volume to The Engravers of Van Diemen's Land and Old 
Tasmanian Prints. Foot & Playsted: Launceston, 1984. 1000 
numbered copies only. 389pp, coloured frontis, 62 plates. Original 
printed cloth, with dustwrapper and title banner. Very good to fine. 
#4528                                                                                           $75.00 

30. CRAIG, Clifford   Notes on Tasmaniana: a companion volume 

to The Engravers of Van Diemen's Land, Old Tasmanian Prints 
and More Old Tasmanian Prints. Foot & Playsted: Launceston, 
1986. 1000 copies; this one out-of-series (unnnumbered). 324pp, 
coloured frontis, 44 b&w and colour plates. Original printed cloth 
with dustwrapper. Fine. #20542                                                  $55.00 

31. CRAIG, Clifford   Old Tasmanian Prints. Prepared in Great 

Britain, Europe and on the Mainland of Australia Foot & Playsted: 
Launceston, 1964. #398 of 1000 numbered copies, signed by the 
author. 349pp, coloured frontis, 80 plates. Original pictorial cloth, 
extremities a trifle rubbed. A little light soiling on fore-edges and 
title-page, otherwise very good.  #15477                                  $165.00 

32. CRAIG, Clifford    The Engravers of Van Diemen's Land.  

THRA: Hobart, 1961. 1000 numbered copies, signed by the author. 
172pp, frontis, 43 plates. Original printed cloth. Very good to fine. 
#4526                                                                                         $185.00 

33. CRAIG, Clifford (ed)   The Van Diemen's Land Edition of The 

Pickwick Papers. A general and bibliographic study with some notes 
on Henry Dowling. Cat & Fiddle Press: Hobart, 1973. #27 of 150 
numbered copies. Small 4to. xiv, 66, frontis portrait, pictorial 
endpapers, 10 full-page illus. Original decorated cloth with 
dustwrapper (spine a trifle faded, slight rubbing along top edge). Very 
good to fine. ***Includes a list of 'Other books and pamphlets 
bearing Henry Dowling's imprint'. #4532                                 $350.00 

34. CRAIG, Clifford.   Mr Punch in Tasmania: colonial politics in 

cartoons, 1866–1879. Blubber Head Press: Hobart,, 1980. #160 of 
375 numbered copies, signed by the author – and this copy with an 
additional author's inscription on the facing page. Demy 4to. 312pp, 
full-page illustrations (the cartoons). Original buckram with 
dustwrapper. Fine. ***From the six distinct Punch magazines 
published in Tasmania.  #5951                                                  $150.00 

35. CRAIG, William D. and Owen G. Ingles.  The Revenue and 

Railway Stamps of Tasmania.   Revenue & Railstamps Publ.: 
Dynnyrne (Tas.), 1978. 68pp, illus. Stapled in wrappers. 'Cumulative 
Supplement 13 August 1979' (4pp) loosely inserted. Slight spot on 
title-page. Very good. #4947                                                       $28.00 

36. CUBIT, Simon & Des Murray.  A High Country Heritage. Regal 
Publications: Launceston, 1988. 1st ed. Oblong 4to. xii, 46pp, 25 
pencil line drawings (by Murray). Pictorial papered boards (as 
issued). Very good.   #8946                                                         $40.00 

37. CURR, Edward    An Account of the Colony of Van Diemen's 

Land principally designed for the use of emigrants. Platypus: 
Hobart, 1967. 12mo xii, 208pp. Facsimile of Ferguson 938 (1824). 
Limited to 750 copies. Papered boards, gold-blocked, with glassine 
dustwrapper. Slight offsetting on endpapers.  Very good to fine. 
#4546                                                                                           $55.00 

38. Dally, James [publisher]:  Fereday & O'Connor. Supreme Court 

of Van Diemen's Land. Proceedings for Libel, Slander and 
Malicious Prosecution, 1831. Reported by Robert Lathrop Murray, 
with Notes & Dramatis Personæ by E. FitzSymonds.  James Dally: 
Adelaide, 2004. 55 numbered copies only, initialled by the publisher. 
112pp. Bound at the Chasdor Bindery in pea green buckram, in 
matching slip case. Fine.   #21005                                               $85.00 

39. Dally, James [publisher]:   Gellibrand Days. R.L. Murray and 

Alfred Stephen, 1825 & 1826, in the Supreme Court of Van 
Diemen's Land, &c. &c. &c.  Edited by EustaceFitzSymonds.  James 
Dally: Adelaide, 2005. 55 numbered copies only, initialled by the 
publisher. Small 4to. 144 pages, in Pastoni type with decorative 

initials, printed on vellum-finish paper and bound in fine English 
orange cloth with matching slip case. Fine. ***The 'joustings', in print 
and in correspondence, between the newspaper editor Robert Lathrop 
Murray and the young Solicitor-General Alfred Stephen, surrounding 
the latter's resignation and the enquiry into the conduct of Murray's 
friend, the Attorney-General J.T. Gellibrand.   #19781              $85.00 

40. Dally, James [publisher]. Montagu & Stephen, Van Diemen's 

Land 1836. Algernon Montagu & Alfred Stephen in Supreme Court 

proceedings against T.W. Rowlands; with a comment by Robert 
Lathrop Murray; with Geo. Arthur's despatch.  Edited by 
EustaceFitzSymonds.  James Dally: Adelaide, 2007. 99 numbered 
copies only, initialled by the publisher. Small 4to. 168pp. Printed by 
Hyde Park Press on 118gsm Teton Text and bound by Chasor 
Bindery in flame red buckram, with matching slipcase. Fine (new). 
***The penultimate (and posthumous) book from the 
publisher/antiquarian bookseller James Dally (1931–2005). A final 
book bearing his imprint – a bibliography of his books and 
catalogues, together with some memories of him by friends and 
colleagues – is being prepared.  #23899                                     $85.00 

41. Dally, James [publisher]:  MELVILLE, Henry. Observations 

respecting the islands of the Mauritius, written during a short 
sojourn there in 1828. James Dally: Adelaide, 2004. 55 numbered 
copies only. Small 4to. 82pp. Bound at the Chasdor Bindery in 
quarter tan leather and yellow linen. Fine. ***Melville, the Hobart 
Town editor/printer, produced a private edition of twelve copies of 
this work, for presentation to friends, in 1830. He had called in at 
Mauritius mid-1828, en route to Van Diemen's Land and 'intent upon 
putting further distance between himself and his London creditors'. 
#20817                                                                                         $85.00 

42. Dally, James [publisher]: MURRAY, R.L. Mr Cockatrice. Van 

Diemen's Land, MDCCXXX. James Dally: Adelaide, 2003. 110 
numbered copies only, initialled by the publisher. 4to. 93pp, frontis 
illus. Cloth with dustwrapper. Fine [new]. ***The great libel case, 
Butler v. Bent – Butler as 'Mr Cockatrice', after the fabulous reptile; 
reported by R.L. Murray, the greatest of the colonial editors. The first 
trial by civil jury in the Supreme Court of Van Diemen's Land, May 
1830. Alfred Stephen for Gamaliel Butler and J.T. Gellibrand for 
Andrew Bent, before Chief Justice J.L.Pedder. With notes on the 
lawyers and others. #17016                                                         $85.00 

43. DARBY, Garry. William Buelow Gould. Convict Artist of Van 

Diemen's Land. Copperfield: Sydney, 1980. #35 of 275 numbered 
copies, signed by the author. 4to. 136pp, 34 plates (mostly in colour) 
& other illustrations in b&w. Fully bound in dark green leather, spine 
gilt, with matching slip-case. Fine. #15140                               $375.00 

44. DIXON, James. Narrative of a Voyage to New South Wales and 

Van Dieman's Land in the ship Skelton in the year 1820. Melanie 
Publications: Hobart, 1984. (Tasmaniana Facsimile Editions No. 7.) 
First published Edinburgh, 1822 (Ferguson 858.) #40 of 200 
numbered copies. Small 8vo. [32], 148, 4 (adverts), [6]pp. Half black 
kangaroo and marbled boards. Fine. #5327                               $285.00 

45. DUNCAN, John.   A Century of Thrift. A Brief History of the 

Launceston Bank for Savings. Established 1835. With an unbroken 
service of 100 years. Now the oldest Savings Bank in Australia. : 
Launceston, March 1935. Prepared by the direction of the Executive 
Committee of the Bank by the Manager. Tall 8vo. 28pp, illus. Stapled 
in stiff printed wrappers. Fine. #4801                                          $35.00 

46. EVANS, George William A Geographical, Historical, and 

Topographical Description of Van Diemen's Land, with important 

hints to emigrants, and useful information respecting the 
application for grants of land… Heinemann: Melbourne, 1967. 
Facsimile (first published 1822). 140pp, coloured folding map at rear, 
folding frontis view of Hobart Town. Introductory Note by K.R. von 
Stieglitz (8pp) loosely inserted (as issued). Cloth-textured papered 
boards with dustwrapper (the cream/red one: a little foxing). Very 
good. ***This facsimile includes the map which was issued 
separately to the original edition and is very rarely found with it. 
#25427                                                                                         $48.00 



 

 

47. FENTON, Elizabeth.   Mrs Fenton's Tasmanian Journal 1829–

1830.    Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 1986. Crown 8vo. 88pp, full cloth 
and dustwrapper.  155 numbered copies only.   Very good.             
#4607                                                                                           $75.00 

48. Frankland, George. Governor Arthur's Signboard Message to the 

Aborigines, Van Diemen's Land, 1830.  Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 
[1988]. 150 numbered copies, initialled 'SC' by the publisher [James 
Dally]. Coloured reproduction – 550 x 375mm, on 217gsm antique art 
paper – from the copy held by the University of Cambridge. Fine. 
#15592  ***See next item.                                                         $110.00 

49. Frankland, George:   Connoisseurs in Painting. George 

Frankland and the Aborigines of Van Diemen's Land. James Dally: 
Adelaide, 2001. Edited by Eustace FitzSymonds. 110 numbered 
copies, initialled by the publisher. Small 4to. 36pp, coloured frontis. 
Bound in Italian bookcloth with dustwrapper. Fine. ***Concerning 
the famous 1830 signboard message to the Aborigines, placing the 
work in its Hobart Town setting, largely from details by the 
editor/printer Henry Melville, and including a six-page burlesque by 
him on Frankland. #13508                                                          $85.00 

50. FURLONG, Charles.   The Settler in Tasmania 1873–1879. 

Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 1982. No 65 of 150 numbered copies. 
132pp, hand-set and printed. Original buckram with dustwrapper 
(spine very slightly faded). Very good. ***Originally published in 
1879 as Emigration to Tasmania, by A Recent Settler (Ferguson 
14764). Furlong farmed near Myrtle Bank in north-east Tasmania. 
#15873                                                                                         $65.00 

51. FURNEAUX, Rupert. Tobias Furneaux, circumnavigator. 

Cassell: London, 1960. 187pp, frontis portrait, 8 plates, double-page 
map. Original cloth with dustwrapper (extremities a little worn and 
with tape repairs on the inside, now in protective sleeve). Very good, 
in a good wrapper. #5391                                                            $95.00 

52. GILMOUR, Don.  Trout Fishing in Australia.  Rigby: Adelaide, 
1977. 1st edition. Small 4to. 165pp, colour and b&w photographs. 
Cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper (spine sunned). Very 
good. #14903                                                                               $75.00 

53. GOC, Nicola . Tasmanians Remember 1900–1969. Gentrx: 
Hobart, 1999. 1st ed. Tall 4to. 207pp, illustrated. Original cloth with 
dustwrapper. Very good. ***An illustrated oral history – Family Life, 
School Days, Getting There, Leisure Time, Going to Town, Black 
Tuesday.  #7589                                                                           $65.00 

54. GOWLLAND, Ralph and Kathleen.  Trampled Wilderness: the 

history of South-West Tasmania.   [Author]: Devonport, 1975. 1st 
edition. Small 4to. 160pp, illus & maps. Original cloth with 
dustwrapper (small closed tear near head of spine, slight soiling, now 
in protective sleeve). Very good. Owner's details on front free 
endpaper. ***Signed by the author.  #15540                              $65.00 

55. GRAEME-EVANS, A.L.  Of Storms and Rainbows: the story of 

the men of the 2/12th Battalion A.I.F. Volume One: October 1939 – 
March 1942. Volume Two: March 1942 – January 1946. 2/12th 
Battalion Assoc.: Hobart, 1989& 1991. 2 volumes. 4to. 258 & 474pp, 
illus. Original cloth with dustwrappers. Very good to fine. Author's 
inscription on both front free endpapers. ***The 2/12th was 
predominantly comprised of men from Tasmania and North 
Queensland. It saw action at (amongst other places) Milne Bay in 
Papua New Guinea and at Tobruk. #4660                                $450.00 

56. GREEN, F.C.   The Fortieth. A Record of the 40th Battalion 

A.I.F. 40th Batt. Association: Hobart, 1922. With a Foreword by John 
Monash. 1st ed. 248pp, frontis portrait, 12 folding maps at rear 
(numbered 1–10, 10a, 11). Original red cloth, the decoration (soldier 
and unit badge) and title stamped on the upper board have lost almost 
all of the white colouring (as often). Issued without dustwrapper. The 
extremities of the cloth a little rubbed. Edges a bit spotted and 
yellowed, a little foxing on a few pages (mostly in the fore-margin). 
The maps all present and in very good condition. The front free 
endpaper has been removed, otherwise a good to very good copy. 
#27620                                                                                       $500.00 

57. GREENER, Leslie & Norman Laird. Ross Bridge and the 

Sculpture of Daniel Herbert. Fuller's Bookshop: Hobart, 1971. Large 
square 4to. 192pp, 47 b&w plates, line illus. Original cloth-textured 
papered boards with dustwrapper. Very good to fine (somewhat 
rubbed, now in protective sleeve). Slight soiling of title-page, 
otherwise very good. #4664                                                       $120.00 

[57a]  Same: somewhat rubbed dustwrapper (now in protective 
sleeves), and with slight soiling/rubbing of the extremities, but a good 
clean copy. #20345                                                                      $75.00 

58. GREGORY, Benjamin. The Thorough Business Man: Memoirs 

of Walter Powell, Merchant, Melbourne and London. Wesleyan 
Conference Office: London, 1879. Small octavo. Sixth edition. viii, 
382pp, tissue-protected frontispiece. Original green cloth with black 
decoration and blind, lettering on cover and spine in gilt ( head, tail 
and edges of spine, and corners a little rubbed). Edges dark and a few 
spots on some pages, mostly on first and last few leaves. Signed on 
frontispiece by Walter Powell. Very good. ***English-born Powell 
(1822–68) grew up in Tasmania and later worked for a Launceston 
merchant and auctioneer before moving to Melbourne in the mid 
1840s where he became a successful businessman. The first chapter 
of his memoir deals with 'Boyhood in Tasmania', and the balance is 
dominated by colonial business and religious (Wesleyan) affairs. 
#27668                                                                                       $300.00 

59. GUILER, Eric R.  Gone and Almost Forgotten: Jetties in 

Southern Tasmania. Author: Hobart, 1998. 467pp, illus with sketch 
maps. Soft covers. Very good. ***Scarce: only 300 copies were 
printed. #6059                                                                              $85.00 

60. GUNN, Ronald Campbell:  Early Tasmanian Ornithology: the 

correspondence of Ronald Campbell Gunn and James Grant 1836–
1838. Edited by William E. Davis. Nutall Ornithological Club: 
Cambridge (Mass), 2009. (Memoirs of the Nutall Ornithological 
Club, no. 16.) 263pp, frontis and other illustrations. Case-bound in 
red cloth, gilt titles. Fine (new).  #27713                                     $44.00 

61. Hansen, David   John Glover and the Colonial Picturesque. 

Tasmanian Museum & Art Gallery / AEA: Hobart, 2003. Oblong 4to. 
312pp, lavishly illustrated in colour and b&w. Pictorial papered 
boards (as issued, without dustwrapper). Fine. #17757              $70.00 

62. HENDERSON, John. Observations on the Colonies of New 

South Wales and Van Diemen's Land. Libraries Board of South 
Australia: Adelaide, 1965. (Australiana Facsimile Editions no. 103.) 
1st published Calcutta, 1832 (Ferguson 1566). xxvi, [ii], 180pp, 
frontis, 2 other plates. Original green plasticised cloth. A little 
crinkling on front paste-down, offsetting on feps, otherwise very 
good. #4687                                                                                 $65.00 

63.  Historical Records of Australia [III/7]. Resumed Series III. 

Despatches and Papers Relating to the History of Tasmania. Vol. 
VII. Tasmania, January – December 1828.   General Editor: Peter 
Chapman.  AGPS in assoc. with Commonwealth Parliamentary 
Library: Canberra, 1997. lxxxvi (Preface, Introduction, Precis of 
Despatches and Letters), 930pp. (687pp. documents, 691–860 
commentary, 863–76 appendices, plus index). Blue cloth, spine gilt. 
Very good. ***The first of the resumed series relating to the colonial 
history of Van Diemen's Land. This volume is now out of print due to 
the AGPS, at the time of its demise, sending the remaining stocks to 
be pulped instead of despatching them to us (!!); consequently only 
about 220 copies exist. Volumes VIII ($135) and IX ($185) are now 
available, and more volumes are in preparation. #4691          $350.00 

64. HULL, Hugh Munro. Practical Hints to Emigrants intending to 

proceed to Tasmania: and a full description of the several counties 

and their products; with a Paper on Local Industries by Edwin 
Craddock Nowell. Printed for the Tasmanian Government by W. 
Fletcher: Hobart Town, 1871. Ferguson 10654. Small 8vo. [ii] 
(adverts), 48pp, [2]pp (adverts). Sewn in the printed wrappers (clean 
split in spine below the stitching, small piece torn from foot corner of 
upper wrapper, slight damp stains); advertising on verso of the upper 
wrapper and on both faces of the lower. Internally clean and in very 
good condition. A nice copy of a scarce item. #27179              $385.00 



 

 

65. JENNINGS, J.   A History of Bridport. To commemorate the 

centenary of the proclamation of the township of Bridport, 1883–
1983.   Author: Bridport, 1983. 4to; xv, 220pp, illus in colour and 
b&w.   Original cloth with dustwrapper.   Very good to fine.      
#21352                                                                                       $110.00 

66. Jones & Co:   IXL. H. Jones & Co. Pty. Ltd. A Brief Account of 

the Early Days of this Tasmanian Enterprise and its Progress and 
Development [cover title]. Company: Hobart, 1966. 17pp, colour and 
b&w photographs (the centre-pages a colour image of 'a few of our 
famous products' on stiff card). Stapled in stiff covers (lightly 
rubbed). Very good. #21080                                                        $35.00 

67. JORGENSON, Jorgen.  A Shred of Autobiography, or The 

Progress of a Convict. Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 1981. 375 
numbered copies. Folio. 100pp, coloured frontis portrait. Original 
cloth with dustwrapper. Fine. ***The text first appeared in two parts, 
in the Hobart Town Almanacks of 1835 and 1838.  #4757       $135.00 

68.  Jorgen Jorgenson's Fiery Breeches: displayed in Hobart Town 

by Mr Henry Melville M.DCC.XXXII. Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 
1993. The texts edited by Eustace FitzSymonds. 105 hand-set, hand-
printed, numbered copies. Crown 8vo, 48pp, full cloth with 
dustwrapper. Fine. ***Concerns an incident at Jorgenson's rooms in 
Hobart Town in 1832, which led to him being charged with assaulting 
a constable. Includes two previously unpublished letters from 
Jorgenson – in which he attempts to refute the charge – and notes by 
the editor. #4758                                                                          $75.00 

69. KOSHIN, Dr Jillian. Electric Eric: the life and times of Eric 

Reece, an Australian state premier. Bokprint / Maribrynong Press: 
Launceston, 2008. 486pp, illustrated. Cloth-textured papered boards 
with dustwrapper. Fine (new). ***Reece was a member of the 
Tasmanian Parliament 1946–75, and Premier 1958–69 and 1972–75. 
From a mining background, he was associated with the post-war 
expansion of hydro-industrialisation. This is a scholarly study, with 
full notes and bibliography#27445                                              $70.00 
****Also available in soft covers for $50.00  

70. Launceston: Pictorial Souvenir of Launceston (Tasmania) and 

surrounding tourist resorts. Containing fifty artistic and up-to-date 
views by Spurlings Pty Ltd, Launceston. Spurlings: Launceston, nd [ 
1920s?]. Oblong 4to. 50 black & white photographs by Stephen 
Spurling (III presumably). Stapled in pictorial wrappers (slight soiling 
and a small biro swirl under the front cover title). Slight curling of 
first and last few corners, slight straining/tearing at the staples of the 
inner two sheets, otherwise a good clean copy. #27441              $75.00 

71. LEE, Ida. Commodore Sir John Hayes. His Voyage and Life 

(1767–1831). With some account of Admiral D'Entrecasteaux's 
voyage of 1792–3. Longmans, Green & Co: London, 1912. 1st ed. 
340pp, frontis portrait (photogravure, tissue guard), 10 maps (one 
folding), 23 plates, errata slip. Original cloth, slightly chipped at head 
of spine, front joint neatly repaired, binding solid, now protected by 
mylar wrapper. Clean inside. Good to very good. #10299        $200.00 

72. Leonard, John: John Leonard's Narrative: a convict in Van 

Diemen's Land. Popinjay Publications: Canberra, 1987. (Documents 
& Facsimile Series, no.6) Published in an edition of 40 copies on 9 
July 1987. F'cap. 54pp (photocopies of original documents, printed 
text, and the author's italic text). Stapled in cloth-backed wrappers, as 
issued. ***Reproduction of a 1859 magazine article on Leonard's 
experiences under servitude 1834–44 (from a lost MS), and a 
transcription of his convict record. #9424                                  $65.00 

73. LLOYD, Bernard.  The Water Getters: how Hobart quenched its 

thirst.   Hobart Water: 2008. Rectangular octavo. 117pp, profusely 
illustrated in colour and black and white. Index. Soft covers. Fine. 
#25826                                                                                         $38.00 

74. MACE, Rev. J.H.B.    Henry Bodley Bromby: a memoir. 

Longmans, Green and Co.: London, 1913. viii, [iv], 332pp, b&w 
tissue-protected frontis portrait, 7 other plates. Original cloth 
(extremities a little rubbed). Offsetting and gift inscription on 

endpapers, edges a little spotted. A nice clean copy. Good to very 
good. ***"sometime Dean of Hobart, Tasmania". #9141           $45.00 

75. Map: Vacuum Road Map of Tasmania and Complete Touring 

Information. With the compliments of the Vacuum Oil Company 
Pty Ltd. Vacuum Oil Company Pty Ltd., Makers of Plume and 
Mobiloil: Hobart, [1940s?]. Folding coloured map (76x50cm). Large 
map of Tasmania, smaller Hobart & environs and Launceston–Tamar 
area insets, with table of mileages from Hobart on one side; maps of 
'outlets' of Hobart & Launceston [city centres], text panels – Beauty 
Spots and Tourist Information, What to See, Traffic Hints – on the 
other. Fine – unused condition. ***Shows the West Coast Road, 
opened in 1934. Advertisements for Mobiloil and Plume Motor Spirit. 
#4859                                                                                           $55.00 

76. McARTHUR, Milford. Prominent Tasmanians. G.J. Boyle & 
Co.: Hobart, 1924. Small 4to. 88pp, illus. Half leather and maroon 
cloth, title and publisher's name gilt-stamped on upper board, 
patterned endpapers; some flecking and damp marks to the cloth, with 
a damp patch at the foot corner of the lower board showing through 
on the inside. The hinges professionally strengthened with Japanese 
tissue. Signs of small patches of adhesion on the foot edges of the last 
several leaves (now all separated with minimal damage) and in the 
middle of pp70&71 (slight loss of text), pp51–4 repaired with tape, 
otherwise a decent enough clean copy of a scarce item. ***'Presented 
to the public as a record of contemporary history affecting the State 
at the close of the year 1924'. #27678                                       $225.00 

77. McAULEY, James.   Surprises of the Sun. Poems by James 

McAuley. Angus & Robertson: Sydney, 1969. 1st ed. 62pp. Original 
cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper. Very good. Loosely 
inserted is an invitation card (manuscript, apparently in the poet's 
hand, except for text in square brackets): 'James and Norma McAuley 
[At Home] for wine and cheese [at] 11 Marsh St, New Town [on] 
Sunday 29 June, 4.30 – 7pm, on the occasion of the publication of 
"Surprises of the Sun" R.S.V.P. – annotated in another hand 'accept / 
24/6'.   #4842                                                                               $35.00 

78. McAuley, James: Poems in Honour of James McAuley. New 
Albion Press: Hobart, 1978. #316 of 500 numbered copies. 50pp. 
Hand-set and hand-printed. Original cloth with dustwrapper (slight 
sunning of spine). Very good to fine. Loosely inserted, but formerly 
taped to the front paste-down (leaving  a few small marks), is a letter 
from the University of Tasmania English Dept staff member who 
supervised the publication to Sir George Cartland, the Vice-
Chancellor, accompanying his copy, thanking him for his co-
operation in the project, and advising that a profit of $3900 should be 
achieved, the sum to be used to establish three annual prizes in 
McAuley's memory. Accompanying the book is the University of 
Tasmania News no. 28, 29 October 1976, which carries a personal 
tribute to McAuley by Alexander Porteous on its first two pages, and 
in which is loosely inserted, as a Supplement (single sheet, printed 
both sides), the Oration delivered by Cartland at McAuley's funeral 
earlier that month. ***Contributions to the book include the work of 
some of the leading Australian poets of the 1970s. #11463 $50.00 

79. McPHEE, John.  The Art of John Glover.  Macmillan: Melb., 
1980. 1st ed. Oblong 4to. x, 102pp, illustrated in colour and b&w. 
Original cloth-textured papered boards with dustwrapper (spine and 
adjacent strip, both front and rear, faded). Very good. #23456   $55.00 

80. Melville, Henry (ed). The Van Diemen's Land Annual for the 

year 1834. Edited and Printed by H. Melville. Melanie Publications: 
Hobart, 1982. (Tasmaniana Facsimile Editions, no. 5) First published 
Hobart, 1834 (Ferguson 1865). # 67 of 200 numbered copies. 
Quarter-leather, spines gilt with raised bands, and marbled boards, 
with clear mylar dustwrapper. Edges slightly soiled, otherwise nice 
and clean. Very good. ***Includes reproductions of the 13 Bock 
lithographs and the coloured Mulgrave Battery signals chart.   
#10140                                                                                       $150.00 

81. MELVILLE, Henry.  The History of Van Diemen's Land from 

the year 1824 to 1835 inclusive during the Administration of 
Lieutenant-Governor George Arthur. D.S. Ford, Printers [for the 
editor]: Sydney, 1959. Edited, with an Introduction, Notes and 
commentary by George Mackaness.   #13 of 150 copies (135 for sale), 



 

 

signed by Mackaness. Small 4to. 3 parts. 59, 59 & 56pp, illus. 
Original stiff wrappers, slight fading to spines and creasing of the 
yapp-style edges. Owner's (fading) details at top corner of the title-
pages.   Very good.    #18114                                                      $75.00 

82. MEREDITH, Louisa A. Bush Friends in Tasmania. Native 

Flowers, Fruits and Insects, drawn from Nature, with prose 
descriptions and illustrations in verse. Last Series. Macmillan: 
London, 1891. #575 of 700 copies, signed by the author/artist. Folio. 
vi, [ii], 76pp, [8]pp (contents, last blank), 12 numbered full-page 
colour plates (Plate I is the illustrated title), 3 other coloured plates 
(dedication page and two titles for poems), all with tissue guards; 8 
poem-title pages printed in monochrome on the text paper, all text 
pages with decorative border. Original gilt- and blind-decorated cloth 
over bevelled boards, extremities a little rubbed but bright and clean, 
all edges gilt. The book has been expertly (and invisibly) repaired 
(sewn): the usual problem of perished gutta-percha binding meant that 
several pages/plates were loose in the binding, but none were 
adversely affected - all edges in very good condition, although there is 
a very little loss of the gilding. Contemporary owner's name 
(Bethune) on front free endpaper. A nice clean copy. Very good. 
#27612                                                                                     $1750.00 

83. MEREDITH, Louisa Anne. Tasmanian Friends and Foes, 

feathered, furred and finned. A Family Chronicle of Country Life, 
Natural History, and Veritable Adventure. J. Walch & Sons: Hobart 
Town, 1880. With coloured plates, from drawings by the Author and 
other illustrations. 1st edition. Ferguson 12514. 260pp, 8 coloured 
plates, text illustrations, decorative head and tail pieces. Original 
green cloth, decorated in gold and black, over boards with bevelled 
edges, the extremities slightly rubbed. All edges gilt. Some light 
foxing on the first and last couple of leaves, owner's bookplate on 
front paste-down (and it seems another was removed when this was 
placed there – no damage but a little staining of the paper). The plates 
and pages clean. Very good.  #4872                                          $675.00 

84. MILLER, E. Morris. Pressmen and Governors. Australian 

Editors and Writers in early Tasmania. A contribution to the history 

of the Australian press and literature with notes biographical and 
bibliographical. Angus & Robertson: Sydney, 1952. 1st edition. #243 
of 250 copies, signed by the author. 308pp. Original cloth with 
dustwrapper (spine slightly browned). Very good. Owner's name writ 
small at head of ffep.  #4884                                                     $135.00 

85. MITCHELL, K.A. [Katherine Augusta]  A Tasmanian Farm, and 

other things.  Arthur H. Stockwell: London, [1932]. Small 8vo. 68pp. 
Original cloth with dustwrapper (spine faded, a few light stains, small 
chip from head of spine). Very good. *** 'It was in the year 1890 that 
Himself and I took up our abode in the midlands of Tasmania...'. A 
novella – memories of a small farming community – in seven 
chapters; and five short sketches of old-world scenes. #27309  $55.00 

86. MUNDY, G.C. A Record of Observations in Van Diemen's 

Land. Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 1986. 200 numbered copies. Crown 
8vo. 106pp. Hand-set and printed. Original cloth with dustwrapper. 
Very good to fine. ***The Tasmanian section of Mundy's Our 
Antipodes (1852).  #8028                                                            $45.00 

87. NEWTON, L.M. The Story of the Twelfth: a record of the 12th 

Battalion A.I.F. during the Great War of 1914–1918. J. Walch & 
Sons (for the 12th Battalion Association): Hobart, 1925. 1st ed. vi, 
508pp, illustrated, 12 folding maps on tissue. Original quarter cloth 
binding, blue spine and white boards, the spine quite faded and a little 
rubbed. Edges a little spotted, some uneven folding of the maps (as 
usual), hinges strengthened (professionally) with Japanese tissue. 
Owners' names on front free endpaper. A very good copy of a book 
usually found in a poor state. #27594                                        $750.00 

88. NICHOLAS, Mary J. Bushrangers: reminiscence of early 

Tasmania. Harry H. Tombs: Wellington, NZ, 1919. 16pp, text printed 
in black with a brown decorative border to each page and orange 
decorative headpiece at text opening, frontis portrait of author, 3 b&w 
illustrations. Tied with ribbon in printed yapp-style wrappers. 
Author's signature underneath her picture., and three short clean tears 
in the head edge of this page. Otherwise very good.   ***Written late 
in life, the author's account of a raid on her family home, 'Cluny' 

(near Bothwell), by Wingy, Flowers and Sydney Jim - 'the last gang of 
bushrangers in Tasmania' - on 20 May 1869.  A letter from Lucy 
Reid, formerly of 'Ratho', with additional details, is included at the 
end of the text.     #27690                                                           $365.00 

89. NIXON, Bishop Francis R.   The Cruise of the Beacon: a 

narrative of a visit to the islands in Bass's Straits. Bell & Daldy: 
London, 1857. With Illustrations. Ferguson 13424. 1st edition. [iv], 
114, [2]pp, [24]pp publisher's catalogue (dated June 1857), wood-
engraved frontis and additional title, 8 other wood-engraved plates 
after the author's sketches. Original morocco-grained blue cloth, 
extremities rubbed. Ex-Allport Library, with its small plate and 
withdrawal stamp on the front paste-down endpaper (but no other 
markings); lacks the front free endpaper. A nice clean copy in good to 
very good condition. #19774                                                     $600.00 

90. PINK, Kerry. Campsite to City. A History of Burnie 1827–2000. 

Burnie City Council: Burnie (Tasmania), 2000. 4to. 400pp, illus. 
Original illustrated papered boards. Author's presentation inscription 
on title-page. Fine. #11708                                                        $150.00 

91. PORTER, James. The Capture of the Frederick: Macquarie 

Harbour, Van Diemen's Land 1834. Sullivan's Cove: Adelaide, 
1981. Limited edition of 375 numbered copies. Folio. 80pp, coloured 
frontis. Original cloth with dustwrapper (spine slightly sunned, as 
often). Very good to fine. ***From the narrative of Porter, one of the 
convict pirates, first published anonymously in the Hobart Town 
Almanack 1838, with official records of the affair. #4955         $75.00 

92. PRINSEP, Mrs A. The Journal of a Voyage from Calcutta to 

Van Diemen's Land, comprising a description of that colony during 
a six months' residence. Melanie Publications: Hobart, 1981. 
(Tasmaniana Facsimile Editions, No 3.) First published in London, 
1833. Facsimile of Ferguson 1695 & 1696 – the latter being the 
separately issued Illustrations. 325 numbered copies. Half blue 
morocco and marbled boards. Large square 8vo. Text on blue paper, 
the 10 coloured illustrations on white paper, map, folding coloured 
panorama at rear. Fine. #6074                                                   $175.00 

93. PROUT: Brown, Tony & Hendrik Kolenberg.   Skinner Prout in 

Australia 1840–48. Tasmanian Museum & Art Gallery: Hobart, 1986. 
4to. 80pp (including bibliography and main exhibitions, appendices 
on Prout’s portraits of Aborigines and Maoris, and Australian 
lithographs), 6 colour and 42 b&w plates. Soft covers. Very good. 
***The only monograph on Prout in Australia, published for a 1987 
touring exhibition. #11392                                                          $65.00 

94. RAE ELLIS, Vivienne.  Louisa Anne Meredith: a tigress in 

exile.   Blubber Head Press: Hobart, 1979. 1st ed. 276pp, 26 
illustrations (four in colour). Original cloth, embossed in gilt with the 
LAM crest and floral decorations, with dustwrapper. A little light 
flecking to the cloth along head and foot edges, small round mark at 
top corner of front free endpaper. Very good. ***The half-title bears 
the author's warm inscription to the Allport Librarian Geoffrey 
Stilwell 'in appreciation of your help with the manuscript of this 
book'. #22390                                                                             $100.00 

95. RAE, Lou.   The Mt Lyell Mining and Railway Co Ltd: a 

pictorial history 1893–1993. Author: Ulverstone (Tas), 1993. 1st 
edition. 4to. 94pp, illustrated in colour and b&w. Original cloth-
textured papered boards with dustwrapper. Slight rubbing at foot of 
spine (boards and d/w), otherwise very good. ***Signed by the 
author. #11740                                                                           $145.00 

96. REYNOLDS, John & Margaret Giordano. Countries of the Mind: 

the biographical journey of Edmund Morris Miller (1881–1964). 
Melanie Publications: Hobart, 1985. Limited to 250 copies. Large 
8vo. 172pp, frontis and other illus. Original cloth with dustwrapper. 
Owner's name stamp on front free endpaper. Fine. *** The pioneer 
psychologist and social reformer, book collector and bibliographer of 
Australian literature, and Vice-Chancellor of the University of 
Tasmania 1933–45. #11478                                                        $95.00 

 



 

 

97. ROBERTSON, E. Graeme & Edith N. Craig. Early Houses of 

Northern Tasmania: an historical and architectural survey. 
Abridged edition. Georgian House: Melbourne, 1966. Abridged, 
revised edition in one volume. 323pp, 269 plates, pictorial endpapers, 
8 itinerary maps. Original cloth with dustwrapper. Top edges a little 
spotted, fore-edges much less so, otherwise a nice clean copy. Very 
good. ***Includes all buildings from the 1964 two-volume edition, 
plus another five, with abridgement reducing the more specialised 
material on architecture and quotations from contemporary 
documents – specifically the text of chapters 2, 3 and 12, although 
'most of the illustrations for these chapters have been retained 
elsewhere in the book'. #8645                                                    $365.00 

98. ROBSON, Lloyd. A History of Tasmania  [I] Van Diemen's 

Land from the earliest times to 1855.  [II] Colony and State from 

1856 to the 1980s. OUP: Melbourne, 1983 & 1991. 2 volumes. 1st 
editions. 632 & 663pp, illustrated. Original cloth-textured papered 
boards with dustwrappers (spines a trifle faded). A very nice clean 
set. Very good.  #5412                                                               $400.00 

99. ROBSON, Lloyd. A History of Tasmania. Volume I: Van 

Diemen's Land from the earliest times to 1855. Oxford University 
Press: Melbourne, 1983. 1st ed. 632pp, illus, ep maps. Original 
papered boards with dustwrapper (spine faded and extremities a little 
rubbed, now in protective sleeve). Edges a little soiled. Owner's 
details on front free endpaper. Good to very good. ***Signed: 'Best 
wishes, Lloyd Robson 14 April 1983'. #17176                          $175.00 

100. SAVERY, Henry.  Quintus Servinton. A tale founded upon 

incidents of real occurrence.   Jacaranda: Brisbane, 1962.  Edited by 
Cecil H. Hargraft. 392pp, frontis facsimile and plate of original title-
page. Pictorial papered boards with dustwrapper. A little light foxing 
early and late, slight creasing of pages edges near top corner pp263–
82, otherwise very good.    ***Australia's first novel, originally 
published in Hobart Town in 1830–31.    #19832                       $50.00 

101. SAVERY, Henry. The Hermit in Van Diemen's Land. UQP: 
Brisbane, 1964. Edited with a biographical introduction by Cecil 
Hadgraft and notes on the persons by Margriet Roe. 219pp, 7 illus. 
Original cloth with dustwrapper (spine browned). Edges slightly 
spotted and browned, otherwise good to very good. Owner's details on 
front free endpaper. ***A series of satirical sketches of Hobart Town 
society, first published weekly, under the name of Simon Stukeley, in 
the Colonial Times, Hobart Town, June – Dec. 1829, and in book 
form the following year by the printer Andrew Bent of Hobart Town 
(who was fined £80 in a libel suit for his troubles). By the author of 
Quintus Servinton. #5026                                                            $45.00 

102. SHARP, Andrew. The Voyages of Abel Janszoon Tasman. 

Oxford University Press: London, 1968. 1st ed. 375pp, illustrations, 
maps (including folding reproduction of the 'Eugene Map'). Original 
cloth. Very good or better. #5568                                              $165.00 

103. SKEMP, John Rowland (ed). Letters to Anne: the story of a 

Tasmanian family told in letters written to Anne Elizabeth Lovell 

(Mrs Thomas Kearney) by her brothers, sisters and other relatives 
during the years 1846–1872. MUP: Melbourne, 1956. 169pp, 11 
b&w illus, family tree. Original cloth with dustwrapper. Very good. 
***Edited by her grandson. #5051                                              $65.00 

104. SLOANE, Robert D. The Truth About Trout: observation, 

presentation, and the functional fly. Tas-Trout Publications: Hobart, 
1983. 1st ed. 178pp, illus. Original cloth with dustwrapper (spine 
slightly faded, top edge rubbed, especially at head of spine, and with 
one clean closed tear, now in protective sleeve). A very good clean 
copy, in a good dustwrapper. Inland Fisheries info leaflet loosely 
inserted. #16411                                                                         $175.00 

105. SLOT, B.J.   Abel Tasman and the Discovery of New Zealand. 

Otto Cramwinckel: Amsterdam, 1992. 1st ed. 126pp, illustrated in 
colour and b&w. Original cloth with dustwrapper (slightly rubbed at 
head of spine). Very good.   ***Published for the 350th anniversary 
of Tasman's voyage, contains new biographical material.         
#14369                                                                                         $55.00 

106. SMITH, Ronald W. (compiler). Official Record of the 

Tasmanian International Exhibition held at Launceston 1891–92. 
Printed for the Commissioners at the "Launceston Examiner" Office: 
Launceston, 1893. Tall 8vo. viii, 138pp (last blank, the pagination 
also includes pp15a–15j), tipped-in frontis, patterned endpapers, the 
hinges neatly strengthened with narrow pieces of cloth tape; 
bookplate on front paste-down. Original blue cloth, title and 
illustration (Albert Hall) gold-blocked on the upper (a dark mark 
across the word 'Launceston' at foot), extremities a little rubbed. A 
little foxing on the edges and early and late pages, otherwise clean 
and in very good condition. Ferguson 16819a. #6044              $950.00 

107. SPROD, Dan (ed).    The Tregurtha Log: relating the 

adventurous life of Captain Edward Primrose Tregurtha. The 

Napoleonic Wars – The East India Company's China run – 

Whaling in the South Seas – Shipmaster to the Port Phillip District. 
Blubber Head Press: Hobart, 1980. 600 numbered copies, signed by 
the editor. F'cap folio. 165pp, frontis portrait and two colour plates 
(tipped-in), other illus, endpaper maps. Original buckram with 
dustwrapper. Gift inscription on half-title. Fine. ***Tregurtha ended 
his career sailing from the port of Launceston in northern Tasmania. 
#5074                                                                                           $95.00 

108. STANCOMBE, G. Hawley.   Highway in Van Diemen's Land. 

Author: Glendessary, (Tas.), 1968. Sponsored by The National Trust 
of Australia (Tasmania).   New illustrations by Eric Ratcliff. 1000 
numbered copies, but this out-of-series (unnumbered), signed by the 
publisher (Stancombe). Small 4to. 271pp, illustrations, 10 sketch 
maps. Original cloth with dustwrapper. Very good.  #5078        $65.00 

109. STONE, Carolyn R. & Pamela Tyson. Old Hobart Town and 

Environs 1802–1855. Pioneer Design Studio: Melbourne, 1978. 1st 
ed. Large 4to. 208pp, 80 colour & 40 b&w plates, 9 maps (5 
coloured), ep maps. Original cloth with inlaid illustration on cover, 
clear dustwrapper (lightly rubbed). Very good. ***Literary excerpts 
and pictorial representations of Hobart Town and its hinterland, 
including pre-settlement European visits. #6392                      $125.00 

110. Tallis.  Map:  Van Diemen's Land, or Tasmania.   John Tallis & 
Co: London, c 1855.  Drawn & engraved by J. Rapkin, illustrations by 
H. Warren & engraved by J. Rogers. Tooley 426. 33x25cm. Printed 
map, hand-coloured county divisions. 1st state vignette 'Hobarton', 
thylacine lower right corner. Very good.  #12463                     $350.00 

111. TARDIF, Phillip. Notorious Strumpets and Dangerous Girls: 

convict women in Van Diemen's Land 1803–1829. Angus & 
Robertson: Sydney, 1990. 1801pp. Original cloth-textured papered 
boards with dustwrapper (spine sunned, now in protective sleeve). 
Edges a little yellowed. Very good. ***The convict records of all 
women transported to VDL during this period, with introductory 
essay. #6004                                                                               $300.00 

112. TASMAN:   Narborough, Sir John; Captain Jasmen [sic] 
Tasman, et al.  An Account of Several Late Discoveries to the South 

and North. Towards the Streights of Magellan, the South Seas, the 

vast tracts of land beyond Hollandia Nova, &c. Also towards Nova 

Zembla, Greenland or Spitsberg, Groynland or Engrondland, &c. 

To which are annexed a large Introduction and Supplement, giving 

An Account of other navigations to those regions of the globe. The 
whole illustrated with charts and figures.  Printed for Sam. Smith 
and Benj. Walford, Printers to the Royal Society: London, 1694. First 
edition. xxx, [vi], 208pp (last blank), 17 (of 19) engraved plates, some 
folding, folding table. Lacks the two folding maps. Modern half calf 
and cloth, raised bands and title labels on spine. Edges browned, some 
light staining of the pages throughout. A good copy in a nice modern 
binding. *** Pages 131–42: 'A Relation of a Voyage made towards 
the South Terra Incognita; extracted from the Journal of Captain 
Abel Jansen Tasman, by which not only a new passage by sea to the 
southward of Nova Hollandia, Vandiemens Land &c. is discovered, 
and a vast space of land and sea incompassed and sailed round, but 
many considerable and instructive observations concerning the 
Magnetic Needle in parts of the world almost Antipodes to us; and 
several other curious remarks concerning those places and people 
are set forth. Not long since published in Low Dutch by Dirk 
Rembrantle, and now in English from Dr Hook's Collections.' One of 
the earliest publications in English of Tasman's account of his voyage 



 

 

of 1642 – the earlier publications referred to were those of Dirck 
Rembrantz van Nierop (Amsterdam, 1674) and Robert Hooke 
(‘Relation of a Voyage made towards the South Terra Incognita’, 
from Philosophical Collections 6; London, 1682). #27689       $725.00 

113. Tasmania: Handbook of Tasmania. Government Printer: 
Hobart, 1914. Issued by the Government of Tasmania. 2nd edition. 
With two hundred and sixty-five illustrations and three maps [actually 
only one]. xx, 500pp, one folding map, 2 full-page plans (of Hobart 
and Launceston), 3 maps of fishing sites, coloured plate. Papered 
boards cut flush, gilt titles and coloured vignette inlaid on the upper. 
The spine creased and chipping but binding solid. Text complete, but 
the section title and first illustration of the Fishing section (pp 305–8) 
bound in upside down. Owner's name on title page, at the blank foot 
of a couple of pages inside and his initials on the top edges (all but the 
title-page in heavy felt pen). A good copy. ***The first edition was 
1908: this is revised and expanded. A one-volume issue of what was 
also issued in five parts; that is, the five separate sections: [1] 
Information for immigrants and statistics (pp1–84). [2] Australia's 
playground and health resort (pp86–260). [3] Crown Land Laws & 
Timber Industry (pp261–304). [4] An Angler's Guide: sport with rod 
and line (pp305–420, coloured plate of flies, 3 sketch maps). [5] 
Orcharding, Dairy, Poultry & General Farming (pp421–99). Because 
this book was compiled from separate parts, they are often found 
without the full complement of maps, and occasionally with 
misbindings of some sections. The one map here present is 
'Tasmania': the general map, showing railways, roads etc (end 
section 2, p260). #11420                                                            $165.00 

114. TASMANIAN HISTORICAL STUDIES. Volume 14: 

Tasmanians at war. Centre for Tasmanian Historical Studies: Hobart, 
2009. Small 4to. 154pp. Soft covers. Fine (new). ***Includes three 
papers from the Centre's 2008 conference (Tasmanians at War): Send 
in the Sydney Natives! (Kristyn Harman); Tasmanian Bretheren 
responses to WW1 (Elizabeth Wilson); The forgotten History of 
Tasmania's Cenotaph (Bruce Scates). Also: Lady Jane Franklin – 
Empress of Tasmania? (Jessica Dietrich); The genesis of an 
Aboriginal image in Ludwig Salvator's 'Hobarttown...', 1886 (Eva 
Meidl); The Anti-Transportation and Franklin River campaigns 
(Stefan Petrow); Against Green Minority Government? Themes and 
traditions in Tasmanian Politics (Kate Crowley). #27684          $26.00 

115. TIPPING, Marjorie. Convicts Unbound: the story of the 

Calcutta Convicts and their settlement in Australia. Viking O'Neil: 
Melbourne, 1988. 1st ed. Large 4to. 353pp, illus. Original cloth-
textured papered boards with dustwrapper. A couple of small patches 
of flecking on the papered boards; small biro mark on fore-edges, 
otherwise very clean. Very good+. ***With biographical notes on all 
of the 308 convicts sent on the Calcutta in 1803 as part of the 
expedition led by David Collins to establish a British settlement on 
Bass Strait. #6106                                                                      $185.00 

116. von STIEGLITZ, K.R.  A History of Local Government in 

Tasmania: from the earliest settlement of Van Diemen's Land to the 
present time. Author: Evandale, 1963. 252pp, coloured frontispiece, 
b&w illustrations, folding map. Original cloth with dustwrapper (a 
little rubbing on top edge). A nice clean copy. Very good+. 
***Published for the centenary of local government. #18659    $45.00 

117.  Walch's Handbook of Garden, Greenhouse, and Fruit Culture 

in Tasmania. J. Walch & Sons: Hobart, nd.  4th edition. Ferguson 
18042. 198pp. Modern rebinding in quarter brown kangaroo and 
cloth, with the lower (but not upper) wrapper. A little trifling foxing, 
some pages early and late with a little curling at the top corners, but a 
good to very good copy #10586                                                $285.00 

118. WAPPING History Group. Down Wapping: Hobart's vanished 

Wapping and Old Wharf districts. Blubber Head Press: Hobart, 1988. 
1st edition. xviii, 252pp, 80 illustrations, pictorial eps. Original cloth 
with dustwrapper. Small light stain to the inner margins of pp10–16 
(not affecting text), otherwise a very good to fine copy, with no 
fading of the dustwrapper spine. #21682                                   $135.00 

 

119. WEIDENHOFER, Maggie. Port Arthur: a place of misery. 

OUP: Melbourne, 1981. 1st edition. Oblong 4to. 145pp, well 
illustrated in colour and b&w. Papered boards with dustwrapper. Very 
good. ***Still the best general work on Port Arthur. #5483      $60.00 

120. WEST, John.  The History of Tasmania. Libraries Board of 
South Australia: Adelaide, 1966. (Australiana Facsimile Editions, no. 
35.) First published Launceston, 1852 (Ferguson 18351). Two 
volumes. 340 & 380pp. Original blue plasticised cloth. Light stain on 
lower edges of volume two, spots on top edges and a few on fore-
edges, some offsetting on endpapers, otherwise a very good clean 
copy. #26717                                                                               $95.00 

121. WEST, John.        The History of Tasmania. With copious 

information respecting the colonies of New South Wales, Victoria, 
South Australia, &c., &c., &c. Angus & Robertson: Sydney, 1981. 
(Australian Classics.) Edited, with introduction and annotations, by 
A.G.L. Shaw. Reprint of the 1971 edition (first published 1852). xxii, 
700pp, illus, map. Original papered boards with dustwrapper.. Very 
good. #5177                                                                                 $65.00 

122. WHITEHEAD, John.  The Whitehead Letters. Tasmanian 

society and politics, 1871–1882, as seen through the letterbooks of 
John Whitehead MHA of 'Winburn', Lymington [Nile]. Compiled 
by Francisca A. Vernon & edited by Michael N. Sprod. THRA: 
Hobart, 1991. 1st ed. 270pp, illus. Original cloth with dustwrapper. 
Fine (new). ***The monthly letters of a Northern Tasmanian farmer-
politician to an English friend, with an introduction concerning 
Whitehead and the politics of the period, and extensive notes on the 
people and events mentioned in the letters. #5186                      $25.00 

123. WIGRAM, R.H.    Trout and Fly in Tasmania.    Angus & 
Robertson: Sydney, 1938. 1st edition. Small 8vo. xii, 96pp, 7 b&w 
illus. Original cloth. Lacks the dustwrapper (as more often than not). 
Owner's name in pencil on front free endpaper. Edges a little spotted, 
beautifully clean inside. A very good copy. #16345                 $850.00 

124. WILKINSON, Bill (ed). The Abels: a comprehensive guide to 

Tasmania's mountains over 1100m high. Volume 1. Sections 1–5. 
Tasmanian Outdoors Collection: Launceston, 1994. 120pp, illustrated 
in colour and b&w. Soft covers. Very good to fine. #14280       $85.00 

125. WOODBERRY, Joan.   Andrew Bent and the Freedom of the 

Press in Van Diemen's Land. Fuller's Bookshop: Hobart, 1972. #539 
of 750 numbered copies. 174pp. Brown plasticised cloth (spine 
slightly faded) with clear dustwrapper. Owner's details on front free 
endpaper. Very good. #5200                                                        $35.00 

126.  PLOMLEY, N.J.B. The Baudin Expedition and the Tasmanian 

Aborigines, 1802. Blubber Head Press: Hobart, 1983. 1000 numbered 
and signed copies. 1st edition. 4to. 245pp, 18 full colour and 11 b&w 
plates, 5 maps. Brown gilt-stamped buckram with full colour 
illustrated dustwrapper. A fine copy. #4338                              $400.00 

 

 
Prices are net in Australian Dollars, and include GST.  Postage, 
insurance and bank charges are extra.  Bankcard, Mastercard, Visa, 
Diners Club and American Express are accepted (please quote the 
number, expiry date and verification code), as well as cheques in 
Australian dollars drawn on a Australian bank.  Pre-payment is 
requested from new customers, otherwise payment is due on receipt 
of books.  All items are understood to be supplied on approval, but 
please return the book/s promptly and well packed. 
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